

Before the  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20554

_____	)	
In the Matter of	)	
	)	
RingCentral, Inc.	)	CG Docket No. 02-278
	)	
Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling	)	
	)	
Comment by Supply Pro Sorbents, LLC	)	
_____	)	

**COMMENT BY SUPPLY PRO SORBENTS, LLC.**

Phillip A. Bock  
Bock, Hatch, Lewis, & Oppenheim, LLC  
134 N. La Salle St., Ste. 1000  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 658-5000

Attorneys for  
Supply Pro Sorbents, Inc.

Dated: August 29, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION. ....	1
II. THE PARTIES. ....	2
A. RingCentral .....	2
1. RingCentral automatically includes its ads in the fax cover forms it provides for its fax customers.....	2
2. RingCentral’s terms of service are irrelevant to its petition or the content it mandates for its fax covers. ....	3
3. RingCentral, not its customers, controls the content of its fax cover sheet ads.....	3
B. Supply Pro. ....	4
C. The TCPA and fax advertisement liability. ....	5
III. FAX BROADCASTERS WHO ADVERTISE THEIR OWN BUSINESSES IN THEIR CUSTOMERS’ FAXES ARE “SENDERS” AS DEFINED BY 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(10).....	7
A. There is “no controversy to terminate or uncertainty to remove,” so RingCentral’s Petition should be dismissed. ....	8
B. To the extent RingCentral argues the regulation is inconsistent with the TCPA, its Petition is untimely and improper.....	10
C. RingCentral is a “Sender” under both the Sender Regulation and the prior statements by the Commission. ....	12
1. RingCentral is a sender, because it is a highly involved broadcaster.....	13
2. RingCentral is a sender because it inserted its footer ad on its own behalf.....	14
3. RingCentral is a sender because its services were advertised or promoted by its faxes. ....	15
IV. RINGCENTRAL’S FOOTER AD SHOULD NOT BE EXEMPT FROM THE TCPA AS <i>DE MINIMIS</i> . ....	17

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE THIRD-PARTY  
CONSENT FOR FAX BROADCASTERS. .... 21

VI. CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. RTC Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 9869, 2013 WL 3771423 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2013) .....	9
<i>American Copper &amp; Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Products, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Arkin v. Innocutis Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 8:16-CV-0321-T-27TBM, 2016 WL 3042483 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2016) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. Wagener Equities, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489, 492 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014); .....	7
<i>Cin-Q Auto., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 8:13-CV-01592-AEP, 2014 WL 7224943 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014) .....	19
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-4595 (NLH/JS), 2015 WL 5769951 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	9
<i>Downtown Disposal Servs., Inc. v. The City of Chicago</i> , 2012 IL 112040 .....	6
<i>Holmes v. Back Doctors, Ltd.</i> , No. CIV.NO.09-540-GPM, 2009 WL 3425961 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2009), <i>vacated in part</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 843 (S.D. Ill. 2010)....	23, 24
<i>Imhoff Investment, L.L.C. v. Alfocchino, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005</i> , 27 F.C.C. Red. 4912 (2012) .....	12
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) .....	8
<i>N.B. Industr. v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. C 10-03203 LB, 2010 WL 4939970 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 640 (9th Cir. 2012);.....	23, 24
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Osborn v. President of Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	7
<i>P&amp;S Printing LLC v. Tubelite, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1441 (VAB), 2015 WL 4425793 (D. Conn. July 17, 2015) .....	23
<i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</i> , 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 25
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	7
<i>Siding &amp; Insulation Co. v. Alco Vending, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 11, 12, 20
<i>Sturdy v. Medtrak Educ. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-3350, 2014 WL 2727200 (C.D. Ill. June 16, 2014) .....	9

**Statutes**

47 C.F.R. § 1.2 ..... 8, 10  
47 C.F.R. § 1.429 ..... 10, 11  
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 ..... passim  
47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... passim  
47 U.S.C. § 405 ..... 10, 11  
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, 71 FR 25967-01 (FCC 2006) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991 Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005*, 21 F.C.C. Rcd. 3787, 3806-3807 (2006) ..... 12, 13, 14  
*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 10 F.C.C. Rcd. 12391 (1995) ..... 13, 14  
*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991*, 7 F.C.C. Rcd. 8752 (1992) ..... 13  
*Letter from Laurence M. Bourne et al. to John Ley 11th Cir. Ct. Clerk*, 2015 WL 3734105 (FCC July 17, 2014) ..... 9
